

NO. 11-1487

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID A. BANKS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
THE HONORABLE JUDGE ARGUELLO
DISTRICT COURT NO. 09-cr-00266-CMA

APPELLANT BANKS' OPENING BRIEF

Charles H. Torres
Charles H. Torres, P.C.
303 East 17th Ave., Suite 920
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 830-8885
(303) 830-8890 fax
Chas303@aol.com

Dated: October 29, 2012

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Whether the Court Erred in Failing to Dismiss the Case Under the Speedy Trial Act.....	5
A. Speedy Trial Argument Under the Act.....	12
II. Whether the Court Erred in Failing to Dismiss the Case Under the Sixth Amendment	16
A. Reason for Delay.....	18
B. Prejudice to the Defendant	19
C. Hindrane in Presenting a Defense	22
D. Reprosecution and the Administration of Justice.	23
E. The Seriousness of the Offense.....	23
III. Whether the Court Erred In Not Protecting Co-Defendant Banks when Co-Defendant Walker Invoked the Fifth Amendment Protection for Defendant Barnes In The Presence of the Jury Resulting In a Number of Prejudicial Errors including Structural Error Impacting this Co-Defendant.....	24
A. Lack of Prompt Curative Jury Instructions.....	25
B. Inconsistent Application of the Law is Reversible Error.....	29
C. Protecting the Integrity of the Judicial Process.....	31
IV. Whether The District Court Erred in Not Allowing the Testimony of	

Defendants’ Witnesses Kelly A. Baucom and Andrew Albaraele.....36

A. Defendants’ Experts Should Have Been Allowed to Testify as Experts or as Fact Witnesses40

V. The Sixth Amendment Right to Present a Complete Defense was Violated in Disallowing Defendant’s Witnesses..... 42

Cumulative Error.....44

CONCLUSION.....44

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....47

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514, 529 (1972).....	13, 16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainy</i> , 488 U.S. 153, 169 (1988).....	37
<i>Berger v. U.S.</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 89 (1935).....	3
<i>Bloate v. U.S.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345, 1356-1357 (2010).....	4, 7, 10, 14,15, 16
<i>Bowles v. United States</i> , 439 F.2d 536 (DC Cir. 1970).....	30, 31

<i>Brown v. U.S.</i> , 276 U.S. 134 (1928).....	32, 34
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	30
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	37, 41
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647, 651-520 (1992).....	17
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	21
<i>Greer v. Miller</i> , 483 U.S. 756, 765 (1987).....	3
<i>Hoffman v. U.S.</i> , 341 U.S. 479, 486-87 (1951).....	33
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717, 727 (1961).....	21
<i>In re Brogna</i> , 589 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>In re Horowitz</i> , 482 F.2d 72, 82 n.11 (2d cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 867 (1973).....	31, 32
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 136, 75 S.Ct. 623, 99 L.Ed. 942 (1955).....	33, 44
<i>In re U.S. Hoffman Can Corp.</i> , 373 F.2d 622 (3d Cir. 1967).....	29
<i>Jackson v. Ray</i> , 390 F.3d 1254, 1261 (10 th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Namet v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 179, 186, 189 (1963).....	30
<i>Patterson v. Colorado</i> , 205 U.S. 454, 462 (1907).....	21
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	21
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S.333 (1966).....	21
<i>Singer v. U.S.</i> , 380 U.S. 24, 38 (1965).....	27
<i>United States v. Batie</i> , 433 F.3d 1287, 1290 (10th Cir.2006).....	17, 18

<i>United States v. Biggs</i> , 419 F.Supp.2d 1277, 1282-83 (D.Mont. 2006).....	20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Caballero</i> , 277 F.3d 1235, 1247(10 th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>United States v. Casperson</i> , 773 F.2d 216, 223 (8th Cir. 1985).....	44
<i>U.S. v. Charley</i> , 189 F.3d 1251, 1270 (10 th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>United States v. Cochran</i> , 109 F.3d 660 (10 th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>United States v. Colyer</i> , 571 F.2d 941, 945, 946 (5th Cir. 1978).....	29, 30, 32, 33
<i>U.S. v. Crockett</i> , 435 F.3d 1305, 1314 (10 th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>U.S. v. Evans</i> , 42 F.3d 586, 593 (10th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Farinella</i> , 558 F.3d 695, 700 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Gabaldon</i> , 91 F.3d 91, 93-94 (10th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>United States v. Golyansky</i> , 291 F.3d 1245, 1249 (10 th Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 137 F.3d 1431, 1433 (10 th Cir.1998).....	1, 13
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 493 F.3d 1119, 1128 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>U.S. v. Harris</i> , 542 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 430 U.S. 934 (1977).....	32
<i>U.S. v. Hasan</i> , 526 F.3d 653, (10th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Kenyon</i> , 481F.3d 1054, 1063 (8th Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>U.S. v. Kline</i> , 922 F.2d 610, 612-13 (10 th Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>United States v. Labarbera</i> , 581 F.2d 107, 110 (5th Cir.1978).....	3, 44
<i>United States v. Lacouture</i> , 495 F.2d 1237, 1240 (5th Cir. 1974).....	4, 27, 30, 31, 33, 36

<i>U.S. v. Lauder</i> , 409 F.3d 1254, 1262 (10th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302, 315 (1986).....	18
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 412 F.3d 901, 907 (8th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 928 F.2d 1461, 1467 (7th Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>United States v. Mulinelli-Navas</i> , 111 F.3d 983, 992 (1st Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 150 F.3d 401, 418 (5th Cir.1998).....	44
<i>United States v. Nacchio</i> , 519 F.3d 1140, 1150-1152 (10 th Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>United States v. Rahseparian</i> , 231 F.3d 1267, 1278 (10 th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>U.S. v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1, 8-9 (1953).....	32
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 581 F.3d 775, 796 (8th Cir. 2009).....	43
<i>U.S. v. Saltzman</i> , 984 F.2d 1087, 1094-1095 (10 th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Santistevan</i> , 39 F.3d 250, 256 (10th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>U.S. v. Sarracino</i> , 340 F.3d 1148, (10th Cir. 2003).....	30, 34, 40, 41
<i>U.S. v. Seltzer</i> , 595 F.3d 1170, 1179 (10 th Cir. 2010).....	13, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896, 2912-13 (2010).....	21, 39
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 524 F.3d 1126, 1131 (10th Cir.2008).....	1
<i>United States v. Tibboel</i> , 1357 F.2d 608, 610 (C.A.7 1985).....	14
<i>United States v. Toombs</i> , 574 F.3d 1262, 1268 (10 th Cir. 2009).....	1, 3, 7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Turrietta</i> , 11-2033, August 29, 2012 (10 th Cir. 2012).....	34, 35, 36

U.S. v. Velarde, 214 F.3d 1204, 1211 (10th Cir. 2000).....2

United States v. Wiles, 102 F.3d 1043,1056 (10th Cir. 1996).....3, 34, 35

U.S. v. Williams, 511 F.3d 1044, 1058, 1060 (10th Cir. 2007).....8, 13

U.S. v. Yehling, 456 F.3d 1236, 1243 (10th Cir. 2006).....17

U.S. v. Zimmerman, 943 F.2d 1204, 1213-14 (10th Cir. 1991).....2

Zedner v. United States, 547 U.S. 489, 501-503 (2006).....12, 13
